British Tourist Authority trading as VisitBritain and VisitEngland

Notes Forming Part of the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2020

145

33  Transition to IFRS 16

As explained in note 1, BTA adopted IFRS 16 ‘Leases’, and in accordance with the Government’s financial

reporting manual (FReM) requirements, applied the modified retrospective method having elected to apply the

standard only to contracts that were not completed as at 1 April 2018. Under this method, the cumulative effect

of initially applying IFRS 16 is recognised in equity at the date of initial application, being 1 April 2019. BTA has

changed its accounting policy for leases detailed in the accounting policies.

The following tables summarise the impact of adopting IFRS 16 on the BTA’s financial statements for the year

ending 31 March 2020:

Impact on statement of comprehensive net expenditure for the year ended 31 March 2020

2020

as
reported

Adjustments Reclassifications Result without
adoption of IFRS

16

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue from contracts with customers 17,574  -   - 17,574

Other income 567 -   - 567

 18,141 - - 18,141

Employee benefits costs (20,236)   (20,236)

Depreciation and amortisation1 (1,161)   658  (503)

Other operating charges2 (47,683) (857)  (48,540)

Grants paid  (2,242)   -  (2,242)

Reorganisation costs (39)   (39)

  (71,361) (199) - (71,560)

Net Expenditure before finance income (53,220) (199) - (53,419)

Finance income  45   (21)   - 24

Finance expense (447)   64   - (383)

Net Expenditure for the year (53,622) (156) - (53,778)

Other Comprehensive Income / (Expenditure)

Items that will not be reclassified to net expenditure

Decrease in UK pension liability on unfunded
schemes

28   28

Remeasurements of defined benefit pension
obligations

16,369   16,369

Other Comprehensive Expenditure 16,397 - - 16,397

Total Comprehensive Net Expenditure for the year (37,225) (156) - (37,381)

1 Depreciation has been applied to leases reclassified as right of use assets.
2 Rental payments on leases have been eliminated and applied to the related lease liability.

British Tourist Authority trading as VisitBritain and VisitEngland

Notes Forming Part of the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2020

146

33  Transition to IFRS 16 (Continued)

Impact on statement of financial position as at 31 March 2020

2020 as

reported
Adjustments Reclassifications

Result without
adoption of IFRS16

  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Assets

Non-current assets

  Property, plant and equipment 317   317

  Right-of-use assets  652   (652)  -

  Intangible Assets 189   189

  Investment in subsidiary 1   1

 Trade and other receivables 648 (648)  -

  Retirement benefit assets -   -

Total non-current assets 1,807 (1,300) - 507

Current assets

Inventories 8,292   8,292

Trade and other receivables1 2,416 (225)   2,191

Contract assets 120   120

Cash and cash equivalents 4,650   4,650

Total current assets 15,478 (225) - 15,253

Total assets 17,285 (1,525) - 15,760

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables2 (9,871)   1,044   (8,827)

Contract liabilities (321)   (321)

Provisions3 - (764)  (764)

Total current liabilities (10,192) 280 - (9,912)

Total Assets less Current Liabilities 7,093 (1,245) - 5,848

   Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables (1,139) 1,139  -

 Provisions (1,984)   (1,984)

 Retirement benefit liabilities (162)   (162)

Total non-current liabilities (3,285) 1,139 - (2,146)

Total liabilities (13,477) 1,420 - (12,058)

Total Net Assets/(Liabilities) 3,808 (106) - 3,702

Taxpayers' Equity

Income and expenditure reserve 3,808 (106) - 3,702

1 Finance lease receivable for offices sub-let for the whole period of the head lease.
2 Lease payables for Finance Leases.
3 Provision for onerous lease not required under IFRS16.

British Tourist Authority trading as VisitBritain and VisitEngland

Notes Forming Part of the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2020

147

33 Transition to IFRS 16 (Continued)

Impact on statement of statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2020

  2020
as reported

Adjustments Reclassifications Result without
adoption of IFRS

16

  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cash flows from operating activities

Net expenditure for the year (53,622) (156)  (53,778)

Adjustments for:

Depreciation and amortisation 1,161 (658)  503

Defined benefit pension cost 3,112   3,112

Net finance costs – UK & US  pension scheme 383   383

Unrealised foreign exchange difference on US
pensions scheme

(11)   (11)

Defined benefit employer pension contribution (772)   (772)

Cash flows from operating activities before

changes in working capital and provisions (49,749) (814) - (50,563)

(Increase) in trade and other receivables 798   798

Decrease in inventories (3,167)   (3,167)

(Decrease) in trade and other payables (4,282) 1  (4,281)

Decrease in contract assets (18)   (18)

Increase in contract liabilities (574)   (574)

Increase in Provisions 162   162

Net cash flows from operating activities (56,830) (813) - (57,643)

Investing activities

Purchases of property, plant and equipment (213)   (213)

Purchases of Intangible Assets (152)   (152)

Lease payments from finance leases1 203 (203) - -

Net cash (outflows) from investing activities (162) (203) - (365)

Financing activities

Grant-in-aid received from the DCMS 54,268   54,268

Payment of lease liabilities2 (1,016) 1,016  -

Net cash flows from financing activities 53,252 - - 54,268

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents

(3,740)   (3,740)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 8,390   8,390

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 4,650 - - 4,650

1 Payments received against lease receivable.
2 Rental payments against lease payable.

British Tourist Authority trading as VisitBritain and VisitEngland

Notes Forming Part of the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2020